# ORDINANCE #O-04-22 ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2023 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, County of Cook and State of Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the following sums of money in the total amount of NINE MILLION NINE HUNDRED AND SIXTY THOUSAND and no/100ths (9,960,000) DOLLARS or as much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby budgeted, and the following sums of money in the total amount of TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY TWO THOUSAND and no/100ths (10,352,000) DOLLARS, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for general corporate purposes; for providing Recreational programs as per Article 5 of the General Park District Code; for the payment to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund; for the payment of Social Security benefits; for the payment of Liability Insurance premiums; Annual Audit; Police Fund; Paving and Lighting Fund; Museum Fund; and Special Recreation for the Handicapped Fund as per referendum for the period beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: As part of the annual budget, it is stated:

(a) That the estimated cash on hand at January 1, 2023 is:

## 8,500,000

(b) That the estimated cash expected to be received during the fiscal year from all sources is:

TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND and no/100ths (10,352,000) DOLLARS

(c) That the estimated expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year are:

TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND and no/100ths (10,352,000) DOLLARS

(d) That the estimated cash on hand at December 31, 2023 is:

## 8,500,000

SECTION 3: That the items budgeted and appropriated and the objects and purposes of the same are as follows:

<u>SECTION 4</u>: The several sums above mentioned, in the aggregate amount of NINE MILLION NINE HUNDRED AND SIXTY THOUSAND and no/100ths (9,960,000) DOLLARS are hereby budgeted as proportionate and/or fractional parts of the said amount.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: The several sums above mentioned, in the aggregate amount of TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND and no/100ths (10,352,000) DOLLARS are deemed necessary to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Park District and are hereby appropriated as proportionate and/or fractional parts of said amount.

That all of the unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation made in this Ordinance may be expended in making up any insufficiency or deficiency in any item or items in the same or similar general appropriation made by this Ordinance.

All receipts and revenue not specifically appropriated, and all unexpended balances from the preceding fiscal year not required for the purpose for which they were appropriated and levied shall constitute the general fund and shall be placed to the credit of such fund.

SECTION 6: That the following is a breakdown of the projected receipts expected to be received during the period beginning January 1, 2023, and ending December 31, 2023 for general corporate purposes, for providing recreation programs, for the payment to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund and Social Security Benefits of the Morton Grove Park District, for the payment of Liability Insurance premiums, Annual Audit, Special Recreation for the Handicapped Fund, Police Fund, Paving and Lighting Fund, and Museum Fund, as provided in Article 5 of the Illinois Park District Code and other applicable statutes.

General Park District Code:

Bond Proceeds	\$1,052,000
Real Estate Taxes	5,200,000
Program Revenue	1,064,000
Community Center	214,000
Pools	419,000
Replacement Taxes	606,000
Interest Income	42,000
MNSAR Rental Income	92,000
Other	1,663,000
TOTAL	<u>\$10,352,000</u>

SECTION 7: That the invalidity of any portion of this Ordinance or any of the items hereof, shall not render invalid any other portion or item thereof which can be given effect without the invalid part.

SECTION 8: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication, according to law.

PASSED this 21st day of December 2022.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Steve Schmidt, President of the Board of Park Commissioners

ATTESTED and FILED in my office this 21st day of December 2022.

Jeffrey Wait, Secretary MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT

#### MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT 6834 Dempster Street Morton Grove, Illinois 60053

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Jeffrey Wait, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and appointed Secretary of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, Village of Morton Grove, County of Cook and State of Illinois, and as such Secretary, I am the keeper of the official records and files of the Board of Commissioners of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT.

I do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR THE MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023," is a full, true and complete copy of that Ordinance which was adopted on the 21st day of December 2022, by the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, all as it appears from the official records of said Park District in my official care and custody.

We, Steve Schmidt, President, and Mazhar Khan, Treasurer, do hereby certify that we are the duly qualified and elected President and Treasurer of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT, Village of Morton Grove, County of Cook and State of Illinois, and we do certify that we are the chief fiscal officers of said District.

Pursuant to the statute regarding passage of Appropriation and Budget Ordinances, we do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance contains a detailed list of estimated receipts from sources other than taxation in the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance. Further, the general sources of revenue anticipated to be received by the Park District during the budget and appropriation period of January 1 to December 31 is as follows: Tax Levy; the Personal Property Replacement Tax; interest earned on tax monies deposited; Bond proceeds; Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources Grant; program fees, fees charged in regard to our revenue producing facilities, all as are more fully detailed in the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance, a copy of which is herewith attached.

This certification is made pursuant to Chapter 35, Section 200/18-50 of the Illinois Compiled Statues effective January 1, 1994.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto affixed our official signatures and the

corporate seal of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT THIS 15<sup>th</sup> day of December 2021.

Secretary of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT Cook County, Illinois

President of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT Cook County, Illinois (Chief Executive Officer)

Treasurer of the MORTON GROVE PARK DISTRICT Cook County, Illinois (Chief Fiscal Officer)

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this

21st day of December 2022

SEAL

Notary Public